

No. 20-305

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR
CHOICE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BETH KLUSMANN
NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented.....	I
Table of authorities.....	IV
Brief in opposition.....	1
Statement	2
I. Executive order GA-09	2
II. The first TRO and mandamus (<i>Abbott I</i>)	5
III. The second TRO and mandamus (<i>Abbott II</i>)	9
IV. Executive order GA-15	12
Argument.....	13
I. Petitioners are not entitled to the extraordinary and equitable remedy of vacatur.	13
A. Vacatur is an equitable remedy that considers a party’s litigation conduct and the public interest.....	14
B. Equity requires denying Petitioners’ request to vacate.....	16
1. Petitioners’ delay weighs against vacating canonical decisions that have been cited across the country.	16
2. Public interest favors retaining significant COVID-19 decisions.....	21
3. Vacatur is inequitable because Petitioners voluntarily abandoned review of the <i>Abbott</i> decisions.....	23
4. Vacatur would accomplish nothing.....	26
II. Petitioners’ arguments for vacatur lack merit.	27

IV

A. Petitioners bear greater responsibility for the unreviewability of the *Abbott* decisions. 27

B. Disagreement among the courts of appeals is not a reason for vacatur..... 29

III. The petition should be denied; in the alternative, it should be set for full briefing and oral argument on plenary review..... 32

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

4 Aces Enters., LLC v. Edwards,
No. 20-CV-2150, 2020 WL 4747660
(E.D. La. Aug. 17, 2020) 18

6th St. Bus. Partners LLC v. Abbott,
No. 1:20-CV-706-RP, 2020 WL 4274589
(W.D. Tex. July 24, 2020)..... 18

910 E Main LLC v. Edwards,
No. 6:20-CV-00965, 2020 WL 4929256
(W.D. La. Aug. 21, 2020)..... 18

Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery,
956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020),
